STATHs OF NEW JERSEY
Department of Law and Public Safety
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
25 Commerce Drive Cranford, N.J. 07016

BULLETIN 2047 | JUNE 15, 1972
TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM

1. COURT DECISIONS - LOMBARDI et al. v. CHATHAM - DIRECTOR
AFFIRMED, Ji

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BRUMMERT V. NEW BRUNSWICK -
SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER.

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (North Bergen) - PURCHASE FROM OTHER
' RETAILERS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA -
APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED.

4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Phillipsburg) - SALE TO A MINOR -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION
FOR IMPOSITION OF FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED.

He DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Trenton) - FRONT - FALSE
STATEMENTS IN APPLICATION FOR LICENSE - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR BALANCE OF TERM WITH LEAVE TO APPLY AFTER 25 DAYS FOR
LIFTING OF SUSPENSION AFTER CORRECTION OF UNLAWFUL
SITUATION,

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (North Brunswick) - ALCOHOLIC
, BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD -
~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, IESS 5 FOR PLEA,

7 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (West New York) - VIOLATION OF RULE

1 OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS,

. LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION
GRANTED,

8. SEIZURE - FRFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
FROM UNLICENSED POOL ROOM - APPLICATION FOR RETURN OF CASH
POSTED IN LIEU OF SEIZURE OF PERSONALTY AND CASH ON PREMISES
GRANTED - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND VENDING EQUIPMENT AND
MISCELLANY ORDERED FCORFEITED.

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - SALE TO A MINOR =
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION
FOR IMPOSITION OF FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED.

10, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - AMENDED ORDER.
11. DISCI PLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Tabernacle Twp.) - SALE TO A MINOR -

LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION
FOR IMPOSITION OF FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED.

12, STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

|



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Department of Law and Public Safety
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
25 Commerce Drive  Cranford, N.J. 07016

BULLETIN 2047 JUNE 15, 1972

1

COURT DECISIONS - LOMBARDI et al. v. CHATHAM - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED.

ANTHONY J. LOMBARDI and
JAMES MULLIGAN,

Appellants, f

Vo

- BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE

BOROUGH OF CHATHAM, and
PHILIP LAX and FRANK L4X,

Respondents.
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Sugmitted April 11, 1972 -~ Decided April 12, 1972.

Before Judges Goldmann, Halpern and Lora.

On appeal from the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Cdntrol.
‘ Mr. John Anthony Lombardi, attorney for appellants,

Messrs. Judge, Sheeran, Mascia & Dowd, attorneys
for respondents Lax (Mr. Charles M, Judge, of counsel
and on the brief).

Mr. George F. Kugler, Jr., Attorney General of

New Jersey, filed a statement in lieu of brief for

the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control (Mr., David S. Piltzer, Deputy Attorney General,
-of counselj.

PER CURIAM.

(Appeal from the Director's decision in Re Lombardi

v. Chatham, Bulletin 1997, Item 1. Director affirmed.
Opinion not approved for publication by the Court
committee on opinions.)
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2. éggg%LATE DECISIONS -~ BRUMMERT v, NEW BRUNSWICK - SUPPLEMENTAL

Ronald J. & Anna A. Brummert,
t/a Ronnie's Tavern,
)

Appellants?‘

Ve J On Appeal
Board of Commissioners of ths ) SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER
City of New Brunswick,
) )
Respondent. f
________ ) /

James C. Richardson, Esq., Attorney for Appellants
J. Norris Harding, E=sq., Attorney for Respondent

BY THE DIRECTOR:

On March 7, 1972 Conclusions and Order were entered
herein reversing the action of respondent and directing re-
spondent to grant renewal of appellants! license for the
current license period upon certain specified conditions.

The conditions set forth in the said order were an affirmance
of the conditions recommended in the Hearer's report. However,
it appears that the Hearer recommended that the said licenss
shall be issued upon a person-to-person transfer to a suitable
transferee. The said order sets forth that the grant of the
transfer shall be made to "other suitable premises in the
municipality." Since this was not the true intent of this
order, I have determined to enter this supplemental order
setting forth the conditions truly intendsd.

The appellants have by letter dated April 12, 1972
asked for e further extension of time within which to obtain
a suitable fransferee. I shall grant the regusst for such
extensione.

Accordingly, it is, on this 2ith day of April 1972,
' . ORDERED that respondent Board is hereby directed to
grant renewal of appellants' license for the current license
period upon the following conditions:

(a) that the license, when renewsd, shall not be
actually issued to appellants but shall be retained
by the Board; :

(b) that proposed transferes of the said license may
file prompt application for s lawful perscon~to-
person transfer of the said licenss;

{c) that an extension is granted from the order
entered on March 7, 1972 to June 30, 1972, wherein
the Board may in its lawful discretion grant such
application for psrson-to-person transfer and a
renewal of the said license for the 1972-T73
license psriod;

(d) that, upon the grant of the said application, the
said license shall be issued and transferred to
the transferse and sball be in full force and effect
as soon as the transfer i1is endorsed on the face of
the license certificate;
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(e} 4if the seld application for person-to-person
trags?erﬂrs'not approved within the above stated
bériod of tims as exteunded by this order, the said
License shall hs cancelled.,

Robert E. Bower
Director

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ PURCHASE FROM OTHER RETAILERS -~
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - %PPLICATION
FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED, /

In the Matter of Disciplinary /

Proceedings against

M.M,D. Corporation
‘t/a Bob McCloskey's

7051 Kennedv Boulevard CONCLUSIONS
North Bergen, N.J. and
CRDER ‘

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumpltion
License C~36 issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcocholic Peverage Control
of the Township of North Bergen.

FF SR 36 38 A2 vn A9 G4 B 4 2D g,

[ AR B - R A - A IR A T BN AR . AR - B T N - .
Sanford E, Chermin, Esq., Atbtorney for the ILicenses.
Demnis M. Brew, /Appearing for Division.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on
October 14, 1971, it obtained alcoholic beverages from other
retailers in viclalbion of Rule 15 of State Regulation No. 20,

Absent prior record the license would normally be suspended
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea enlered,
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Holiday Iounge, Inc,,
Bulletin 1958, Item 6. However, the licensee has made application
for the imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance
with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971,

Having faverably considered the spplication in question, I
have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee
. . 9 - 5 .
to pay a fine of $1880,00 in lieu of suspension.

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 19th day of April, 1972,

‘ ORDERED that the payment of a $1880.00 fine by the licensee
is hereby accepted In lieuw of a suspension of license for Ten dayss

Robert E. Bowsr,
Director
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e

- Holder of Plenary Retail

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR IMPOSITION
OF FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED.,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against :

Anne Bock CONCLUSIONS
t/a Guy¥s Bar & Grill and
665 Columbus Avenue ORDER

Phillipsburg, N.J.

Consumption License C-14 issued
by the Town Council of the Town
of Phillipsbureg.

2O DO D G L B 00O EEF QO HTOOOT OO Gﬂk eo Qe eTR
Licensee, Pro Se.

Dennis M, Brew, Appearing for Division.

e 26 B9 66 90 99 0 @s OO AL sa 00 po
T

‘BY THE DIRECTOR:

Iicensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on
January 1k, 1972 she sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, age
20, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20,

Absent prior record the license would normally be suspended

for ten days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,

leaving a net suspension of five days. Re Ivy Spirits, Iuac.,

Bulletin 2029, Ttem 11, However, the licensee has made applica-

tion for the imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in
accordance with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971.

Having favdfably considered the application in question, I
have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee
to pay a fine of $200,00 in lieu of suspension.

Accordingly, iﬁ is, on this 1%7th day of April, 1972,

ORDERED that the payment of a $200,00 fine by the licensee
is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license for five
days o ) i )

Rober¥ E. Bower,
Director i
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Do

i

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE STATEMENTS IN
APPLICATION FOR LICENSE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM
WITH LEAVE TO APPLY AFTER 25 DAYS FOR LIFTING OF SUSPENSION
AFTER CORRECTION OF UNLAWFUL SITUATION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against
Bar 13, Inc.
t/a The Office
13 N. Willow Street
CONCLUSIONS

Irenton, N. J,
aﬁd
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ORDER

License C-5, issued by the City
Council of the City of Trenton.

Edward J. Phelan Esq.,.Attorﬁey for Licensee.
Dennis M. Brew, Appearing for Division.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licensee pleads pnon vult to three charges alleging
that in its application for a plenary retail consumption
license dated May 21, 1971, it failed to disclose a change of
corporate stockholders or otherwise indicated that others there
unnamed, i.e., Marian Rowland and William Lloyd, both non-
residents of New Jersey, exercised the beneficial control of
the licensed premises and derived the benefits conducted there-
under, in violation of N.J.S.A, 33:1-253 and to a fourth chgrge
alleging that if aided the said persons to exercise the rights
ofsa licensee under such license, in violation of N.J.S.A. 33:
1-52.

Absent prior record, the licemse will be suspended
for thirty days (Re 111 Park St. Corporation, Bulletin 1786,
Item 4) with remission of five days for the plea entered,
leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days.

e

However, the unlawful situation has not to date been
corrected; hence, the license will be suspended for the balance
of its term, with leave granted to the licensee or any bona
fide transferee of the license to apply to the Director for
lifting of the suspension whenever the unlawful situation has
been corrected, but such 1lifting shall not be granted, in any
event, sooner than twenty-five days from the commencement of
%he suspinsion herein. (Re M & P Liguor, Inc., Bulletin y
L tem o '

Accordingly, it is on this 19th day of April 1972,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5,
issued by the City Council of the City of Trenton to Bar 13,
Inc., t/a The Office, for premises 13 N. Willow.Street, Trenton,
be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its
term, i.e,, midnight June 30, 1972, commencing at 2:00 a.m.,
Wednesday, May 2, 1972, with leave to the licensee or any
hona fide transferee of the license to apply to the Director
by verified petition for lifting of the suspension whenever
the unlawful situation has been corrected, but in no event
sooner than twenty-five (25) days from the commencement of the
suspension herein. : :

Robert E. Bower
Director
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY
LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

i Arthur I, Dana,
t/a Triangle Inn

Livingston Ave. & Highway #1 CONCLUSIONS
North Brunswick and
PO RFD #4, New Brunswick, N.J. ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption

. License C~9, issued by the Township

Committee of the Township of North

Brunswick.

Busch and Busch, Esqs., by Malecolm R. Busch, Esq., Attorneys
: for Licensee.

Walter H. Cleaver, Esqg., Appearing for Division.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licensee pleads non wvult to charges alleging that on
December 8, 1971, he possessed two bottles of alcoholic bever-
ages the labels of which did not truly describe their contents,
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20.

Licensee, although having no prior violations against
this license issued to him, the prior licensee then in the
name of Triangle Inn, Inc., of which this licensee was a major
stockholder, has a record of two suspensions of license for
dissimilar violations within the past five years: (1) for
twenty days by the local issuing authority, effective April 1,
1969, for sale to minors; and (2) by the Director for fifteen
days effective February 3, 1972 for sale to minors. Re
Iriangle Inn, Inc,, Bulletin 2029, Item 16,

The license will be suspended on the charge herein
for fifteen days (Re Club Ia Ru, A Corp., Bulletin 2008, Item 6),
to which will be added ten days by reason of the two dissimilar
violations above noted oceurring within the past 5 years,
making a total of twenty-five days, with remission of five
‘days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty
dayse.

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of April 1972,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C=9,
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of North
Brunswick to Arthur I. Dana, t/a Triangle Inn, for premises
Livingston Ave. & Highway #1, North Brunswick, be and the

. same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing
at 2:00 a.m., Tuesday, April 25, 1972 and terminating at
. 2:00 a.m., Monday, May 15, 1972. :

Robert E. Bower
Director
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7o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE
REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS §
FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

Ramon Magen
t/a Club 6k

6100 Dewey Avenue CONCLUSIONS
West New York, N.J. and
‘ QRDER
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption /

License C~4l issued by the Board of

Commissioners of the Town of West

New York.

Perfilio & Marquety Esqs., by Joseph P. Perfilio, Esq., Attorneys
for the Licensee. )

Dennis M. Brewy; Appearing for Division,

& 42 G0 99 20 %6 90 P8 98 00 @® @8

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on January 16,
1972 at 2:10 a.m. 1t sold alcoholic beverages for off premises con-
sumption in viclation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38.

Absent prior record the license would normally be suspended for
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,
leaving a ne% suspension of ten days. Re Korut, Bulletin 2031,

Item 4k, However, the licensee has made application for the imposition
of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance with the provisions of

Chapter 9 of the ILaws of 1971,

Having favorably considered the application in question, I have
determined to azccept an offer in compromise by the licensee to pay
a fine of $400,00 in liew of suspension.

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of April, 1972

ORDERED that the payment of a $400,00 fine by the licensee is
hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license for ten dayse

A}

Robert E. Bower,
Director
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8.

‘containers of alcoholic bev-

‘Street, in the City of Newark,

Jersey.

SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
FROM UNLICENSED POOL ROOM -~ APPLICATION FOR RETURN OF CASH
POSTED IN LIZU OF SEIZURE OF PERSONALTY AND CASH ON PREMISES
GRANTED - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND VENDING EQUIPMENT

AND MISCELLANY ORDERED FORFEITED.

In the Matter of the Seilzure

on September 6, 1970 of six Case No. 12,367

erages, 29 checks totaling On Hearing
33237.11, one pool table, one CONCLUSIONS and ORDER

display refrigerator, miscella-
neous fixtures, furnishings
eguioment, foodstuffs and $508,11
in cash seized at W49 Prospect

/

County of Essex and State of New

B¢ B2 98 0o o0 06 Y I ©p VO gy 9O

@O S OO0 s BCDEOHOTOSROCDEOCE OO0 SO QP

Carl J. Yagoda, Esq., appearing for claimant, Fieres Realty.
Corp.y t/a International Pool Room.
Harry D. Gross, Esd., appearing for the Division.
BY THE DIRECTOR: |
- The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:

Hearer's Report

This matter came on for hearing pursuant to the provisions of
NeJaS:A0 33:1-66 and State Regulation No, 28, and further pursuant
to three stipulations, dated April 13, 1971 signed by Manuel Torres,
to determine whether six contalners of alcoholic beverages, 29
checks totaling $3,335.11, one pool table, one display refrigerator,
miscellaneous fixtures, furnishings, equipment, foodstuffs and
$508.,11 in cash, as set forth in an inventory attached hereto, made
a part hereof and marked Schedule "A", seized on September 6, 1970
at the unlicensed premises of the International Pool Room, 49

.~ Prospect Street, Newark, constitute wunlawful property and should
be forfeited and further, to determing whether the sum of $%,085,11,

deposited with the Director, pursuant to the said stipulations,

under protest, by the said Manuel Torres, as agent for and on hehalf

of the Fieres Realty Corp., t/a International Pool Room, representing
the appraised retail value of the said pool table, dispiay refrigera=-

tor, 29 checks and miscellaneous fixtures, furnishings, equipment

and foodstuffs, exclusive of the alcoholic beverages and $508.11
should be forfelted or returned to its

It should be noted that other items of personalty seized in
the -instant matter, yviz. one juke box and three pinball machines,
were the subject of a separate hearing (Bulletin 2008, Item 5),
and are not considered herein.

When the matter came on for hearing Manuel Torres, agent for
Fieres Realty Corp., represented by counsel, appeared and sought
return of the monies deposited pursuant to the aforesaid stipula-
tions, as well as the seized alcoholic beverages and $508,11 in
¢ashe

At the outset, it should be noted that the claimant, through
counsel, stipulated to the admission into evidence of the certi-

- fication by the Director that no license or special permit of any

kind has ever been issued by the Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control to either Manuel Torres, Manuel Riberiu, or to any person-
at, or for the premises, 49 Prospect Street, Newark. The licensee,
further admitted the sale of alcoholic beverages on the unlicensed
premises herein,
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On behalf of the Division, Agent S testified that he entered
the premises, 49 Prospect Street on the morning of Sunday, Septem-
ber 6, 1970 leaving Agents G and R and two Newark police officers
outside at a point of contact.

He observed two minors and an adult male, subsequently identi=-
fied as Manuel Torres, serving patrons at a counter. He approached
one of the minors and requested and was served a cup of ‘coffee, into
which the minor poured a generous cuantity of brandy. He paid for
this drink with a $5.00 bill, the serial number of which had been
previously recorded. . ) i

The minor placed the $5.00 bill in the cash register and re-
turned $4.60 change. He made a second similar purchase and there-
after contacted Agents G and R who, in turn, contacted the local
police officers, The four entered the premisess; Agent S confronted
Torres and identified himself. Detective Toma of the Newark police

- department proceeded behind the counter to the cash register, Agents
R and G took positions at the counter directly opposite from De=-
tective Toma and the cash register.

Agent S then accompanied Torres to a table to question him,
Shortly thereafter, the agents and Toma approached with a metal box
containing $508,11, the $6,00 of "marked" money paid to the minor
by Agent S and a number of checks, which totaled $3,335.11.

Thereafter, with the help of an interpreter, he questioned
Torres, the minors, and Manuel Ruberiu, partner of Torres., Torres
and Ruberiu were then arrested and charged with the unlawful pos=
session of alcoholic beverages with intent to sell. N.J.S.A. 33:
1-50(b). The minors were arrested and charged, as juvenlle
delinguents, with unlawful sale of alccholic beverages contrary
to W.J.S.A. 33:1~50(a). )

On cross-examination, Agent S testified that the "marked!
money paid by him to the minors was placed in the cash register.
He.saw the tin box containing the money and checks when Agents G
and R brought it To him at the Table af which Time he also placed
Torres' wallet therein, after having removed an undisclosed amount
of “money therefrom., That money was also placed in the tvin box., He
did not see Torres place any money in his wallel during his presence
in the premises, :

He did not see how the currency got into the box but he did
count it and found $508.11 in cash, exclusive of the 'marked"
money. The box also contained Torres'! wallet and keys. He did not
check to determine how much money had been rung on the register.

Agent R testified that upon enter@ng at approxima?ely 11;00 AoMe
on September 6, 1970, with Agent G and two_waark pollge officersy
he and Agent G accompanied Toma To the reg%5y§r where they seargheg
through the currency and found the "marked" bills. Thereupon, Ioma
removed a tin box which was beneath the counter, opened it and
Agent R noticed checks and currency therein. Agent R returned the
Hmarked” $1,00 bill and $5.00 bill and Toma placed The Temalnder
of the money from the cash register in the DOX e

Detective Toma removed all the currency from the register,
placed it on the counterj; the marked" money was separated therelrom,

and the Temainder was then, placed in the tin Dbox.

Agent G substantially corroborat;d the ?estimony o? Aggn@ Re
He added that, after the money from the register @ai.pxacea }n‘
the tin box, he went behind the counter, and found Iive bottles
of brandy and a gallon of Sauterne wine. '
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On cross-examination, he testified that the series of checks
- in evidence were similar to those he observed in the tin box,
most of which were payroll checks. e did not observe any one
cash any checks while he was al the premises.

On behalf of the claimant, Manuel Torres testified that he
ané Riberiu are co~owners of the business located at 49 Prospect
Street, which is operated under the name of Feries Realty Corpe.,
and have been sc engaged for three yearse.

As vart of the business, patrons' payroll and other chegks

are cashed as an accommodation, A%t regular intervals one of the

' co~owners will withdraw approximately $2,500.00 from the business
bank account and return this amount to the premises for the purpose .
of cashing checks. Thereafter, the checks are returned to the bank
for deposit in the business account. The money in the account bew
longed jointly to himself and Ruberiu and was used to conduct the
luncheonette business at the licensed premises.

The moneys received from the daily conduct of the luncheonette
business is plzced in the cash register; the money used for the
cashing of checks 1s kept separately, in the tin box. The checks
were also kept in the tin box.

With respect to the money in the wallet removed by Agent S,
he testified that it amounted %to $30.,00, which he had brought
from home. \

On cross=-examination, he asserted that patrons were not per-
mitted to pay for purchases with checks. Rather, checks would be
cashed in their face amount and then all sales were transacted
for cash.

. He insisted that the check~cashing activity was conducted
only as a convenience to his customers, and no charge was made
for the service.

Manuel Ruberiu substantially corroborated the testimony of
Torres.

On cross—examination, he testified that Feries Realty Corp.
hes one bank account, and the proceeds of the business and of
the cash~cashing operation go into the same accounte.

Certain check stubs entered in evidence by the claimant
-indicated a regular patitern of withdrawals in the approximate
amount of $2,500,00, expressly for the purpose of cashing checks.

4

Antonio Esteves Serro testified that, on the date in question,
he was employed on the licensed premises as a busboy. On occasions,
he did serve coffee to customers. The money received was placed
‘in the register, but never in the tin box. He has seen Torres cash
checks for patrons, only from monies in the tin box.

The claimant admitted thav the premises are not licensed to
sell alcoholic beverages and that sales of alcoholic beverages
were made thereon. Thus, the seized alconolic beverages are
illicit because they were intended for sale and sold without a
‘license. N.J.S.A. 33:1~-1{i). Such illicit alcoholic beversges,
the personal property and cash seized, as set forth in Schedule
AV herein, constitute unlawful property and are subject To for=-
feiture. Wed.S.hs 33:1~25 HedeS.A, 33:1-66,

This applies with equal force to the cash in the register,
which was clearly commingled with the '"marked" bill accepted from
the zgent in payment for his drink, Seizure Case No, 11,797, Bul-
letin 1731, Ttem Y.
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Further, the applicable statute states that "All alcoholic
beveraves? fixtures and personal property located in or upon any
premises, 0u11a1no$ vard or enclosure connected with a building
in which an illicit beverage is found, possessed, stored or kept
are hereby declared unlawful propertj and shall be seized, for-
feited, and disposed of in the same manner as other unlaflul

property selzed under this section. N.J«S.4. 33:1=-66(b). It
follows, therefore, that the entire inventory seized herein is
subgect to forfeituree

The claimant asserts that the checks, belng a gquantity of
money kept separate and apart from the monies in the Jcash reglster,
were not comm¢“gled with that cash, and are, therefore, not sub-
jeet to forfeiture. Claimant takes the position that the "marked"
bills were found in the register and were not commingled with the
cash and checks until the agents placed them in the %in box. Thus
the only commlnvllng of funds was done by the agents and not by the
claimant,

"Commingled" is defined as "to mix together...to combine
the funds or property of several in leldhalS) into a common
fund or stock" Webster's Third International Dictionary, 1961, or
“"to put together in one mass", Black's Law Dictionary.

These definitions obviously presuopose the existence of separate
funds with separate ownership. The definitions preclude the possi-=
bility of commingling funds which are already parbtand parcel of
one unit. ,The line of cases at the Division which deal with the
commingling of funds generally support the proposit that funds
1nnoceqtlj involved in the incident shall nob, due to an unfortunate
set of circumstances, be forfeited as parb of the unlawful personalty
contemplated by N.J. 3. A. 33:1-66(b). See Seigzure Case No, 11,797,
Bulletin 1731, Item Y4; Seizure Csse No, 12,081, Ballet;n 1856, Item 2.

In the instant ma‘cter9 however, the monies found in the tin
box derive from the business itself, and are Dboth the 1n3u¢umentality
and product of the unlawful activity. The testlmony of Torres and
Riberiu both affirms that the money placed in the tin box is with=-
drawn at regular intervals from the single business account of
Feries Realty Corp. The check stubs placed in evidence by the
claimant support this fact.

Furthermore, Torres candidly admits that he charges no fee
for cashing checks but does it as part of the business operation
for the convenience of his patrons. There is, therefore, no merit
to the argument that the money in the tin box was not commingled
with the - money from the cash reglstera

The Dir ector has the discretionary authority to return property
subject to forfeiture to a clamant who nas established to his satis-
faction that he had acted in good faith and has unknowingly violated
the law. In the absence of sucn showing, the Director 1s without
authority to return such property. Seizure Case No, 12.118, Bul-
letin 1867, Item 3: Rule 3(a) of State Rezulation No, R

Accordingly, it i1s recommended that the claim of claimant here-
in be denied, and an order be entered forfeiting the cash, alcoholic
beverages, the furnishings, fixtures, equlnment? etc. and the monies
deposited under the aforesaid stipulationse.
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Conclusions and Order

No exceptions were filed to the Hearer's Report pursuant

to Rule b of State Regulation No. 28.

Having carefully considered the entire matter herein,
including the transcript of testimony, the exhibits and the
Hearer's Report, I have determined that the amount of $3,335.11
deposited with the Director, under protest, by Manuel Torres,
representing. the value of 29 checks seized on the premises in
the instant matter, and the $508,11 cash seized on the premises,
should be returned, {

/

The proceeds from the check-cashing activity were cleaTly
kept separate and apart from the proceeds of the unlawful alco-
holic beverage activity. Further, the amount of alcoholic
beverages selzed, (six containers in all) indicates that the un-
lawful proceeds from the sale of alcoholic beverages, were
so minimal as to negative the inference that they were related
to the check~cashing operation.

The $508.11 cash will be returned to the claimant, since
there is no affirmative proof of whal portion of it represented
the proceeds of the illegal sale, The cash seized from the cash
register was thereafter commingled with the cash secuestered in
the separate receptacle and became part of the check-cashing
operation, Therefore, the amount attributable to the illegal
sale 1s indistinguishable from the cash attributable to the
check=cashing operation. In 21l other respects I accept tThe
findings and recommendations of the Hearer and adopt them as my
recommendations herein,

Accordingly, it is, on this 2lst day of April, 1972

"DETERMINED and ORDERED that the sum of $3,335.11, deposited
with the Director, under protest, by the Fieres Realty Co., a
Corp., representing the value of 29 checks seized herein be
returned to 1t; and it is further

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the sum of $508.11, seized
" herein be returned to claimant, Fieres Realty Co., a Corp., and
it is further

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the sum of $250,00, representing
the appraised retaill value of one pool table and one refrigerator
‘and the sum of $500,00, representing the appraised value of
certain miscellaneous fixtures, furnishings and foodstuffs,
deposited with the Director, under protest, by the Fieres Really
Co.l a Corp., all of which 'enumerated personalty were revained
by the claimant be and the same is hereby forfeited, to be dis=
posed of in accordance with lawj; and it is further
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DETERMINED and ORDERED that the remaining personalty and
"six containers of alcoholic beverages, more fully set forth
in Schedule "A", attached hereto, is hereby forfeited in ac-
cordance with the provisions of N.J.S.4. 33:1-66, and they
shall be retained for the use of hospitals and S%ate,_county
or municipal institutions, or destroyed, in whole or in part,
at the direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic

Beverage Control.

Robert E. Bower, /
Director

SCHEDULE "Al

6 = containers of alcoholic beverages
29 - checks totaling @31335.11

1 = pool table; 1 display refrigerator
ﬁiscellaneéus fixtures, furnishings, equipment and

foodstuffs
$508,11 =~ cash

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCZEDINGS -~ SALE T0 A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR IMPOSITION OF FINE

IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED.

In the latter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

Broadway Wine & Liquor Co, Inc.’

113 Eroadway CONCLUSIONS
Newark, N.Js and
ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution
License D=74 issued by the Munieipal
Board of Aleoholie Beverage Control
of the City of Newark,

D Be e wp B2 20 o 23 WD W DI 29 2

(R AN AN EENENENEREEXN RS EEEEE NN EENERENNY
Licensee, Pro Sa,
Welter Ho Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Divisien,

BY THE DIRECTOR: ;

Licensee pleads non wult to a charge alleging that on
January 6, 1972 i1t permitted the sale of sleccholie beverages to
%Ominor, age 19, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No,

Absent prior record the license would normally be suspended
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Franklin Heuse, Ine,
Bulletin 2033, Item 7, However, the licensee has nmade applica%ion
for the imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in aeccordance

+ with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. :

Having favorably considered the application in question, I
‘have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee
to pay a fine of 470,00 in lieu of suspension. ‘
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Accordingly, it is on this 21lst day of April, 1972

‘ ORDERED that the payment of a 470,00 fine by the licensee
is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license for ten days.

Robert E. Bower,
Director

10, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = AMENDED ORDER. /

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)

: )
" Key Club (A N.J. Corp.)

t/a The Key Club )

36-38 William Street

Newark, N. Ja, ) AMENDED ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )
License C=-62l, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of)
the City of Newark.

. S R R G mAE R Qs e @GN oAms G MGD  SEGS  Gaee  smme  ewe | eems

Licenses, Pro se :
Welter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division

BY THE DIRECTOR:
On April 13, 1972 I entered an order suspending the

license herein for twenty days commencing April 27, 1972. Re
Key Club (A N.J. Corp.), Bulletin , 1tem

By letter addressed to me by the secretary of the
corporate licensee, request was made that the effect of the
suspension be deferred until "after May 14, 1972" because of
previously arranged commitments for affairs scheduled in the
licensed premises., Good cause appearing, I shell grant the
request.

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of April 1972,

ORDERED that the order dated April 13, 1972, be
and the same is hereby amended as follows:

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C=-62L,
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
the City of .Newark to XKey Club (A N.J. Corp.), t/a The Key
Club, for premises 36-38 William Street, Newark, be and the
same is hereby suspended for twenty (205 days commencing 2 a.bie
Thursday, May 18,1972, and terminating at 2 a.m. Wednesday,

Juna 7, 1972. :

Robert E. Bower,
Director.
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR
IMPOSITION OF FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

Villa Del Pino, Ince.
t/a Villa Del %ino, Inc,
Route 206 and Medford Lakes Road

t3 69 ev 00 a9

Tabernacle Township : CONCLUSIOHN
P O Vincentown, N.J. : jand
JORDER

Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption
License C~2 issued by the Township
Committee of the Township of Tabernacle.

eo 98 o¢ w3

6 OG0B LOLEE SISO Q0O TOSOOOCO OO SO0 ODS HO LY LS .
. Friedman & Smith, BEsgs., by Victor Friedman, Esq., Attorneys for
Licensee,
Dennis I, Brew, Appearing for Division,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Iicensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on
December 10, 1971, .1t sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, age
19, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulatvion No. 20,

Absent prior record license would normally be suspended
for fifteen days with remission of five days for the plea
entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Franklin
House, Inc,, Bulletin 2033, Item 7.

However, the licensee has made application for the
imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance with
the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971.

Having favorabdbly considered the application in questiony I
have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee
to pay a fine of $800.00 in lieu of suspension.

Accordingly, it is, on tThis 24th day of April, 1972
ORDERED that the payment of an $800.00 fine by the licensee

is hereby accepted in lieu of the suspension of license for ten
dayse.

Robert E. Bower,
Director
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12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

Banfi Products Corporation

200 Sherwood Avenue

Farmingdale, New York
Application filed May 15, 1972
for wine wholesale license,

Fine Wines Unlimited :
51 Upper Montclair Plaza, Room 29 !
Upper Montclair, New Jerxsey /
" Application filed May 18, 1972

for place=to-place traunsfer of

Wine Wholesale License WWel from

50 Park Place, Room 725, Newark,

New Jersey.

Circle Beverages, a New Jersey Corporation

‘921 South Elmora Avenue

Elizabeth, New Jersey
Application filed May 26, 1972 for
person-to~person and place=-to-place
transfer of State Beverage Distributor's
License SBD-106 from Arthur M, Credico,
t/a Circle Beverages, 936-938 South Elmora
Avenue, Elizabeth, New Jersey,

Hoffman Import & Distributing Company

396 Veterans  Boulevard

Carlstadt, New Jersey
Application filed June 6, 1972 for
place=to-place transfer of Plenary
Wholesale License W«1l0 from 772-776
Communipaw Avenue, Jersey City, New

s i

Robert E. Bower
Director




